

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL. GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, HANDWARA.



@ principalgmchandwara@gmail.com, & www.gmchandwara.co.in

Sub: Selection of Senior Residents/Tutors in various departments of Govt Medical College Handwara on Academic Arrangement Basis as per S.O 364 of 2020, dated:27/11/2020.

Office Order No. 22 - (SR) GMCH of 2025. Dated: 28-04-2025.

Whereas, The Government Medical College, Handwara, advertised vacant positions for Senior Residents and Tutors in various departments through Advertisement Notification No. 04 -SR (GMCH) of 2025, Dt: 07/04/2025 purely on an Academic Arrangement basis as per S.O. 364 of 2020, Dated: 27-11-2020.

Whereas, the selection committee assigned for scrutinizing the application forms and for conducting written test for the given tenure positions meticulously scrutinized all submitted application forms, adhering strictly to the Criteria/Policy Guidelines for eligibility and selection to tenured positions, as specified in Government Order No. 383-JK(HME) of 2024, Dt: 20-06-2024.

Whereas, on the basis of detailed scrutiny of the applications by the selection committee for eligibility/selection and on the basis of number of applications received and vacancies available, the written MCQs based test was **dispensed** for all the candidates from the departments specified in **Annexure II** to this notification, as the number of eligible applicants was less or equal to the vacancies advertised, based on the guidelines set forth in **Govt Order No. 383-JK(HME) of 2024, Dt: 20-06-2024.**

Therefore, the candidates listed in **Annexure II** of this notification are hereby provisionally **selected** for the tenured positions in the respective departments as indicated against their names.

However, as per the advertisement and rules of engagement, the candidates are provisionally selected on academic arrangement basis initially for a period of **01 year** which can be extended to a maximum of 03 years based on performance and good conduct report by the concerned head of the department/section.

However, engagement of the selected doctors shall be subject to the following conditions:

 That the doctors shall submit their joining report in the office of Principal Govt Medical College Handwara within **10 days** from the date of issuance of this selection order.
That they shall submit an affidavit duly attested by first class magistrate to the effect that:

CADEMIC SECTION | GOVT MEDICAL COLLEGE HANDWARA



GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL. GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, HANDWARA.



principalgmchandwara@gmail.com. & www.gmchandwara.co.in

- He/she is not involved in any criminal activity and there is no FIR pending against I. him in any Criminal Department or Police Station.
- He/she will not indulge in private practice during the tenure. In case he is found 11. doing private practice his appointment shall be terminated without any notice.
- He/she shall not leave the department before the completion of his/her 111.0 sanctioned tenure.
- He/she will not participate in any kind of strike during the period of his/her tenure IV. as the services are covered under ESMA.
- He/she shall remain disciplined during the tenure period and any kind of ٧. misconduct shall make him/her liable for termination without any prior notice.

3. First month's salary of the candidate shall remain in deposit with the Accounts Department as security and shall be paid on successful completion of their first tenure appointment of 01 year.

Salary will be disbursed only after the proper CID Verification of the candidates.

No experience certificate will be issued if he/she leaves fails to serve his/her tenured position for at least 06 months.

Co an Th 8 14.25

(Prof.) Dr. Khurshid Ahmad Wani Principal Govt. Medical College Handwara

No: GMC/Hand/2025/Acad/ 3 46- 48

Dated:28/04/2025

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat Srinagar/Jammu for information.
- 2. Chief Account's officer GMC Handwara for information.
- 3. Medical Superintendent Associated Hospital GMC Handwara for information.
- Official Website (www.gmchandwara.co.in)

ACADEMIC SECTION | GOVT MEDICAL COLLEGE HANDWARA

aße



GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL.



GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, HANDWARA

ANNEXURE (22- (SR) GMCH of 2025, Dated: 28-04-2025.)- List of candidates found eligible and provisionally selected.

S.NO	NAME	Qualification	PSC/non- PSC	Post-Department
1.	Dr Mohsin Hassan Bhat	MD-Community Medicine	Non-PSC	Senior Resident- Community Medicine
2.	Dr Muzafar Nazir	MD-General Medicine	Non-PSC	Senior Resident- General Medicine
3.	Dr Shiekh Zaid Amin	MD-Microbiology	Non-PSC	Senior Resident- Microbiology
4.	Dr Hakeem Shakir Ali	MD-Hospital Administration	Non-PSC	Senior Resident- Hospital Administration
5.	Dr Harleen Kour	PGD-Hospital Administration	Non-PSC	
6.	Dr Hanna Zahoor Hamdani	MD- Radiodiagnosis	Non-PSC	Senior Resident- Radiodiagnosis

ACADEMIC SECTION | GOVT MEDICAL COLLEGE HANDWARA